Shares and therefore, no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful

applications for excess Rights Shares will be available to be posted. In accordance

with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriters had performed their

underwriting obligations and had procured placees (the “Placees”) to subscribe for all

the untaken Rights Shares.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

Regarding the 136 valid applications for a total of 214,922,634 excess Rights Shares,

the Board has resolved to accept all valid applications and allot and issue such

number of excess Rights Shares as having been validly applied for under each

application. Accordingly, a total of 214,922,634 excess Rights Shares have been

allotted to the Shareholders lodging valid applications therefor and each of them has

been allotted with the number of Rights Shares for which they have validly applied.

— 3 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion

of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Name of
Shareholder

Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Director
Dr. Chuang Yueheng,

Henry (Note) 4,670,688 1.31 4,670,688 0.17

Public Shareholders 350,613,271 98.69 2,719,172,999 99.83

Total 355,283,959 100.00 2,723,843,687 100.00

Note: Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

GENERAL

Share certificates in respect of the Rights Shares will be despatched to those entitled

thereto by ordinary post to their registered addresses at their own risk on Tuesday, 21

June 2011. Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares will commence on Thursday, 23

June 2011.

UNUSUAL SHARE PRICE MOVEMENT

This statement is made at the request of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

(“the Stock Exchange”).

The Board has noted the decrease in the price of the shares of the Company today and

wishes to state that the Board is not aware of any reason for such decrease.